

NO. SC04-157

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

SUN STATE FORD, INC.,)	Appeal from the Fifth
)	District Court of Appeal
Petitioner,)	No. 5D02-2807
)	
v.)	There Heard on Appeal
)	from the Circuit Court
LAVERICA BURCH, et al.,)	of the Ninth Judicial
)	Circuit, Orange County
Respondents.)	
)	The Honorable R. James
)	Stroker, Judge Presiding

PETITIONER-S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Hinshaw & Culbertson LLP
Southtrust Bank Building
One East Broward Blvd.
Suite 1010
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
Phone: (954) 467-7900
Facsimile: (954) 467-1024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1

 A. Nature of the Case and Proceedings Below1

 B. The Occurrence2

 C. Plaintiffs= First Amended Complaint and Answers to Interrogatories5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT10

 THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ENTERED SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF SUN STATE FORD BECAUSE BEAUFORD COMMITTED AN UNFORESEEABLE AND INTENTIONAL TORT10

 A. Standard of Review10

 B. The Touchstone of the Dangerous Instrumentality Doctrine is Foreseeability of Harm.....14

 C. The District Courts= Efforts to Ameliorate the Harsh Effects of the Dangerous Instrumentality Doctrine in Cases Involving Intentional Torts have Failed because they Improperly Rely on the Subjective Intent of the Driver rather than the Objective Foreseeability of Harm14

 D. Objective Foreseeability of Harm is the Appropriate Test for Imposing Liability on Anyone who Entrusts a Motor Vehicle to Another20

 E. Alternatively, this Court should Reverse on the

Basis that Beauford Used the Auto in a Weapon-Like Manner as a Matter of Law.....	25
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Southern Cotton Oil Co.</i> , 74 So. 975 (Fla. 1917)11	11
<i>Aurbach v. Gallina</i> , 753 So. 2d 60 (Fla. 2000).....	7, 21
<i>Caetano v. Bridges</i> , 502 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Crenshaw Bros. Produce Co. v. Harper</i> , 194 So. 353 (Fla. 1940).....	13
<i>Dr. Phillips, Inc. v. L&W Supply Corp.</i> , 790 S. 2d 539 (Fla. 2001).....	10
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Jackson</i> , 617 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 1993).....	23
<i>Highlands Ins. Co. v. Gilday</i> , 398 So. 2d 834 (Fla. 4th DCA 1981).....	20
<i>Hoffman v. Jones</i> , 280 So. 2d 431 (Fla. 1973).....	8, 21
<i>Kitchen v. K Mart Corporation</i> , 697 So. 2d 1200 (Fla. 1997).....	6, 20, 23
<i>Kraemer v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 572 So. 2d 1363 (Fla. 1990)	7, 13
<i>Lynch v. Walker</i> , 31 So. 2d 268 (Fla. 1947).....	13

<i>Malicki v. Doe</i> , ...814 So. 2d 347, 362 (Fla. 2002).....	20
<i>May v. Palm Beach Chemical Co.</i> , 77 So. 2d 468 (Fla. 1955).....	13
<i>McCain v. Florida Power Corp.</i> , 593 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 1992)	19
<i>Meister v. Fisher</i> , 462 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1985)	13
<i>Orefice v. Albert</i> , 237 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 1970)	13
<i>Relyea v. State</i> , 385 So. 2d 1378 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980).....	20
<i>Southern Cotton Oil Co. v. Anderson</i> , 86 So. 629 (Fla. 1920).....	6, 10, 11, 12, 14, 23
<i>Sun Chevrolet, Inc. v. Crespo</i> , 613 So. 2d 105 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1993).....	15, 16
<i>Spivey v. Battaglia</i> , 258 So. 2d 815 (Fla. 1972).....	19, 26
<i>Susco Car Rental System of South Florida v. Leonard</i> , 112 So. 2d 832 (Fla. 1959)	13, 14, 25
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Caruso</i> , 2004 WL 1196628 (Fla. 4th DCA June 2, 2004).....	17, 20
<i>Williams v. Bumpass</i> , 568 So. 2d 979 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990)	20

Statutes

' 784.011, Fla. Stat. (2004)	26
Idaho Code, 549-2417	23
Iowa Code Ann., ' 321-493	23
McKinney's Cons. Laws of N.Y., ' 388	23
Michigan Compiled Laws Annot.....	23
Other Authorities	
Dobbs, The Law of Torts, ' 24 (2001)	19
1 Tompson, Com. on Neg. ' 589	12
Rules	
Rule 9.210, Fla.R.App.P.....	29
